

**In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**  
**MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**No. 43 MAP 2015**

**LEHIGH VALLEY DUAL LANGUAGE CHARTER SCHOOL,**

*Appellee,*

**v.**

**STATE CHARTER SCHOOL APPEAL BOARD,**

**BETHLEHEM AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,**

*Intervenor - Appellant.*

Appeal from the September 10, 2014,  
Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania,  
No. 2010 C.D. 2013, Reversing the October 23, 2013, Order of the  
State Charter School Appeal Board, No. CAB 2013-07, Quashing the  
Appeal by Lehigh Valley Dual Language Charter School from the  
Denial by Bethlehem Area School District of Lehigh's Request  
To Amend Its Charter and Expand Its Operations to a Second Location

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

MARK E. JAKUBIK  
Pa. ID No. 65702  
7715 Crittenden Street, Suite 350  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19118  
Telephone: (215) 242-4756  
E-mail: mark@markjakubik.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, *Of Counsel*  
Cal. Bar No. 250955  
WENCONG FA, *Of Counsel*  
Cal. Bar No. 301679  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: wf@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CHARTER SCHOOL LAW UNAMBIGUOUSLY ALLOWS A CHARTER SCHOOL TO OPERATE OUT OF MULTIPLE LOCATIONS .....	5
II. SCHOOLS OPERATING OUT OF MULTIPLE LOCATIONS PROVIDE MORE OPPORTUNITIES TO PENNSYLVANIA CHILDREN .....	11
A. Charter Schools Encourage Competition, Which Benefit Students, Parents, and Traditional Public Schools .....	11
B. Reducing Class Size Improves Educational Outcomes .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATIONS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	1
<i>Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013) .....	1
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	9
<i>Bismark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994) .....	17
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	2
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) .....	1
<i>California Charter Schools Ass’n v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 345 P.3d 911 (Cal. 2015) .....	1
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003) .....	17
<i>Cash America Net of Nevada, LLC v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Banking</i> , 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010) .....	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) .....	10-11
<i>Cleveland Asphalt Inc. v. Coalition for a Fair and Safe Workplace</i> , 886 A.2d 271 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. Mosites Constr. Co.</i> , 494 A.2d 41 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985) .....	8-9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 524 A.2d 1375 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Fields</i> , 107 A.3d 738 (Pa. 2014) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Griffith</i> , 32 A.3d 1231 (Pa. 2011) .....	10-11
<i>Consumer Educ. and Protective Ass’n v.</i> <i>Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977) .....	8
<i>D.C. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2005) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014) .....	1
<i>Fazio v. Pittsburgh Rys. Co.</i> , 182 A. 696 (Pa. 1936) .....	8
<i>In re Henderson’s Estate</i> , 185 A. 819 (Pa. 1936) .....	6
<i>In re L.Z.</i> , 111 A.3d 1164 (Pa. 2015) .....	5-6
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	17
<i>Light of Life Ministries, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cross Creek Township</i> , 746 A.2d 571 (Pa. 2000) .....	7
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) .....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	1
<i>Neill v. Bedminster Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 592 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991) .....	6
<i>Northside Urban Pathways Charter Sch. v. State</i> <i>Charter Sch. Appeal Bd.</i> , 56 A.3d 80 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012) .....	15

**Page**

*Pa. Human Relations Comm'n v. Chester Sch. Dist.*, 40 Pa. D. & C. 2d 493 (1966) ..... 16

*Pa. Human Relations Comm'n v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia*, 651 A.2d 186 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) ..... 16

*Samilo v. Commonwealth, Ins. Dep't*, 510 A.2d 412 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986) ..... 9

*Save Our School v. Colonial Sch. Dist.*, 628 A.2d 1210 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) ..... 17

*St. Elizabeth's Child Care Ctr. v. Dep't of Public Welfare*, 963 A.2d 1274 (Pa. 2009) ..... 8

*State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 19 P.3d 518 (Wyo. 2001) ..... 17

*Summit House Condo. v. Commonwealth*, 479 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) ..... 3, 6

*Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 2015 WL 3948220 (Colo. June 29, 2015) ..... 1

*United States v. Vonn*, 535 U.S. 55 (2002) ..... 3, 10

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 1

**Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1902 ..... 5

§ 1921(a) ..... 5

§ 1921(c) ..... 8

	<b>Page</b>
24 P.S. § 17-1701-A <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
§ 17-1702-A . . . . .	11
§ 17-1702-A(2) . . . . .	4, 12
§ 17-1702-A(5) . . . . .	4, 12
§ 17-1702-A(6) . . . . .	4, 12
§ 17-1720-A(b)(2) . . . . .	10
§ 17-1720-A(b)(3) . . . . .	10
§ 17-1722-A . . . . .	3, 5, 7-8
§ 17-1726-A(a.1) . . . . .	10
§ 17-1726-A(d) . . . . .	3, 10
§ 17-1729-A(a.1) . . . . .	10
§ 25-2599.2(b)(3) . . . . .	16

**Miscellaneous**

Bolick, Clint, <i>Solving the Education Crisis Through Parental Choice</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 245 (2000) . . . . .	13-14
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Impaired Driving: Get the Facts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/motorvehiclesafety/impaired_driving/impaired-drv_factsheet.html">http://www.cdc.gov/motorvehiclesafety/impaired_driving/impaired-drv_factsheet.html</a> (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . .	9
DeSchryver, David A., <i>Strong Charter School Laws: A Necessary Condition for the “Ripple Effect,”</i> 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 311 (2000) . . . . .	15

Friedman Foundation, *School Choice and Economic Growth: A Research Synthesis on How Market Forces Can Fuel Educational Attainment* (Feb. 2015), available at <http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/1083/School-Choice-and-Economic-Growth.pdf> (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 14

Ladner, Matthew & Brouillette, Matthew J., *The Impact of Charter Schools and Public School Choice on Public School Districts in Wayne County, Michigan*, 45 How. L.J. 395 (2002) . . . . . 13-14

Lakdawalla, Darius, *The Economics of Teacher Quality*, 49 J.L. & Econ. 285 (2006) . . . . . 17

Lawson, Erin E., Comment, *Fulfilling the Promise of Education to South Carolina’s At-Risk Children: A New Preschool Initiative in South Carolina*, 58 S.C. L. Rev. 1025 (2007) . . . . . 17-18

Marron, Brian P., *Promoting Racial Equality Through Equal Educational Opportunity: The Case for Progressive School Choice*, 2002 B.Y.U. Educ. & L.J. 53 (2002) . . . . . 17

National Alliance for Public Charter Schools, *Measuring Up to the Model: A Ranking of State Charter School Laws* (January 2015), available at [http://www.publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/model\\_law\\_2015.pdf](http://www.publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/model_law_2015.pdf) (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 2, 11-12

National Alliance for Public Charter Schools, *Public Charter School Success: A Summary of the Current Research on Public Charters’ Effectiveness at Improving Student Achievement* (Apr. 2013), available at [http://www.publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/NAPCS\\_2013\\_Research\\_Summary\\_2013042T145509.pdf](http://www.publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/NAPCS_2013_Research_Summary_2013042T145509.pdf) (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 4, 15-16

Pennsylvania Coalition of Public Charter Schools, *What is a Charter School?*, available at <http://pacharters.org/resource-center/why-charters/> (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 2, 15

Peterson, Deanna R., *Leaving No Child Behind: Why Were Charter Schools Formed and What Makes Them Successful?*, 12 J. Gender Race & Just. 377 (2009) . . . . . 13

Rebell, Michael A., *Poverty, “Meaningful” Educational Opportunity, and the Necessary Role of the Courts*, 85 N.C. L. Rev. 1467 (2007) . . . . . 18

Robinson, Gerard & Chang, Edward, National Alliance for Public Charter Schools, *Issue Brief: The Color of Success: Black Student Achievement in Public Charter Schools* (June 2008), available at [http://publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/The\\_Color\\_of\\_Success\\_Full\\_Report\\_20110402T222340.pdf](http://publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/The_Color_of_Success_Full_Report_20110402T222340.pdf) (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 14

Ryan, James E. & Heise, Michael, *The Political Economy of School Choice*, 111 Yale L.J. 2043 (2002) . . . . . 13-14

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) . . . . . 7-8

Solomon, Lewis D., *Edison Schools and the Privatization of K-12 Public Education: A Legal and Policy Analysis*, 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1281 (2003) . . . . . 12-13

The National Commission on Excellence in Education, *A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Education Reform* (Apr. 1983), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/pubs/NatAtRisk/risk.html> (last visited July 13, 2015) . . . . . 12
